by the Unit Member’s percent of employment, and any shift differential and longevity required to be paid 

under this Agreement. 

9.1.2 If a Unit Member is not covered by PERS, the annual amount of the Unit Member’s fringe benefit to allocate to 

optional health and welfare plans, as provided in section 11.2.2, will be increased by an amount equal to one 

thousand twelve dollars ($1,012), prorated by the Unit Member’s percentage of employment. 

9.2 Frequency of Compensation: Unit Members shall be paid in accordance with the schedule and procedures for school 

payrolls established by the Orange County Department of Education. This schedule currently provides for payments to